

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

1901.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

PUBLIC LAWS

DIVORCE PROCEEDINGS-SHERIFF, OXFORD COUNTY.

Chapter 151.

An Act to amend Section seventeen of Chapter sixty of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter one hundred and seventy-eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and as amended by Chapter ninety-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, relating to change of name in Divorce Proceedings, and relating to the care, custody and support of Minor Children of Divorced Parents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section seventeen of chapter sixty of the revised statues, as amended by chapter one hundred and seventy-eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and as amended by amended by chapter 178, public laws of eighteen hundred and prinety-nine, is hereby further amended to the sevent of the public laws of eighteen hundred and of 1897 and of 1897 and ninety-nine, is hereby further amended by adding the words 'change the name of the wife at her request,' after the word amended. "require" in the fifth line of said section, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 17. The court making a decree of nullity, or of divorce, or any justice thereof in vacation, may also decree concerning the care, custody and support of the minor children of the parties and with which parent any of them shall live, alter its decree from time to time as circumstances require; change the name of the wife, at her request; and in execution of the powers given it in this chapter may employ any compulsory process which it seems proper, by execution, attachment or other effectual form.'

Approved February 26, 1901.

Chapter 152.

An Act in relation to the compensation of the Sheriff of the county of Oxford establishing a salary.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The sheriff of the county of Oxford from and subary of the after the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and one, shall receive from the treasury of established. said county an annual salary of three hundred dollars, in quarterly payments on the last days of March, June, September and December, instead of the compensation provided in section twenty-three of chapter eighty of the revised statutes; and it is receive fees further provided that the sheriff of said county shall not receive from any of his deputies any of the fees earned by said deputies

Oxford count

---shall not paŷ.

Section 17, chapter 60, R. S., as chapter 94, laws of 1899,

Disposal of children.

Снар. 151

167

2